

Title Suit No. 116 of 2019 (132/2019)

WBNP18-000173-2019

Order dated : 12/06/2025

Record is put up today by the Ld. Advocate for plaintiff.

By filing the put up application Ld. Advocate for plaintiff submits that vide order dated 03/03/2025 application u/O V Rule 21 of CPC was allowed by this Court and the requisites has been mentioned in the order dtd. 01/04/2025. But due to administrative knots the said Court bailiff is unable to execute the said order of the Court passed on 03/03/2025. By filing this application Ld. Advocate for plaintiff prays for passing necessary order.

Heard the submission of Ld. Advocate for plaintiff.

Perused the case record. On perusal it transpires that vide order dtd. 20/11/2024 this Court directed plaintiff to serve summons upon all the defendants through Court. Ld. Advocate for plaintiff in the mean time filed one application u/O V Rule 21 of CPC as defendant no. 2 to 6 reside in the different State. This Court vide order dtd. 03/03/2025 directed plaintiff to serve summon upon defendant no. 2 to 6 through Special Messenger.

The District Nazir failed to appoint any Special Messenger for the same. Thus, this Court appoints Asgar Ali Mondal, the Court Bailiff executing the work of summons and execution of writ in the establishment of ACJM, Bidhannagar and Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Bidhannagar, to execute the order dtd. 03/03/2025. On careful perusal of the case record it transpires that vide order dtd. 01/04/2025 this Court has already furnished the required fees to be paid by the plaintiff for effecting service in a separate State.

Thus, this Court appoints Asgar Ali Mondal as Special Messenger for serving summon upon defendant nos. 2 to 6 in the T.S. No. 116 of 2019.

Let the copy of the same be served upon Special Messenger namely Asgar Ali Mondal for necessary action.

To date.

Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)

Bidhannagar

J.O. CODE : WB 01536