

T.S. No.116 of 2019 (CIS NO. 132/2019)

Order dt. : 14/07/2025

Record is put up today on the prayer of the plaintiff along with an application supported by verification praying for recalling the order dt. 03/03/2025 and all subsequent orders relates to service of summons through special messenger.

Let the application be taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for plaintiff.

Considered.

On perusal of the record it appears that the instant suit is running ex-parte against the defendant no 1 and till date summons are not served upon the defendant no 2 to 6 as all these defendants are residing in the state of Uttarpradesh.

After consultation with the sherastader of this Court, this Court comes to know that there is no Nazarath Department attached in this Court's office and in this situation it is very inconvenient to serve the summons through special massanger.

In view of the above aspects, the order dated order dt. 03/03/2025 and all subsequent orders relates to service of summons through special messenger passed by this Court regarding service of summons through special massanger is hereby **recalled**.

Plaintiff is hereby directed to serve the summon upon the defendant no 2 to 6 by speed post with AD.

Put up on the date fixed (24/09/2025) for filling postal receipt and return of AD cards.

Requisites be put at once.

D/C by me.

Civil Judge (Jr. Divin)

Bidhannagar.

J.O. Code : WB01155

Civil Judge (Jr. Divin)

Bidhannagar.

J.O. Code : WB01155